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I. BY THE COMMISSION

A. Statement, Findings, and Conclusions

1. This matter comes before the Commission for consideration of an application filed on March 24, 2009, by Big Whip Limousine Services, LLC (Big Whip Limousine).

2. In this application, Big Whip Limousine requests a waiver of Rule 6305(b) of the Rules Regulating Transportation by Motor Vehicle, 4 Code of Colorado Regulations (CCR) 723-6 (Age of Vehicles).

3. The vehicle for which a waiver is requested is a 1997 Lincoln Town Car.  The Vehicle Identification Number for the Lincoln Town Car is 1LNLM81W8VY663615.  The waiver is requested for an indefinite period.

4. The Commission noticed this application to all interested persons, firms, and corporations pursuant to § 40-6-108(2), C.R.S., on April 13, 2009.

5. No petition to intervene or otherwise participate in this proceeding has been filed.  This proceeding is therefore uncontested.  Pursuant to § 40-6-109(5), C.R.S., this matter may be determined without a hearing.

6. Pursuant to Rule 1003 of the Rules of Practice and Procedure, 4 CCR 723-1, the Commission may grant waivers or variances from tariffs, Commission rules, and substantive requirements contained in Commission decisions and orders for good cause.  In making a determination, the Commission may take into account, but is not limited to, considerations of hardship, equity, or more effective implementation of overall policy on an individual basis.

7. A luxury limousine is defined in § 40-16-101(3), C.R.S., as “a chauffeur-driven, luxury motor vehicle as defined by the Commission.”

8. Rule 6308 establishes four different categories in which a vehicle may qualify as a luxury limousine.  The category relevant to the 1997 Lincoln Town Car is the executive car limousine category.  Rule 6308(a)(II)(A) defines an executive car as a motor vehicle that has four doors and is:

A sedan including Acura RL, Audi A8 Series, Audi A6 Series, Audi S8 Series, Bentley Continental Flying Spur, Bentley Arnage, BMW 7 Series, BMW 5 Series, BMW Alpina, BMW M5, Cadillac DTS, Chrysler 300, Ferrari 612, Infiniti M Series, Jaguar S-Type, Jaguar Vdp Lwb, Jaguar XJ Series, Jaguar X-Type Series, Jaguar Super, Lexus LS Series, Lexus G Series, Lexus E Series, Lincoln Town Car, Maserati Quattroporte, Maybach 57 Series, Maybach 62 Series, Mercedes-Benz S Class Series, Mercedes-Benz E Class Series, or Rolls Royce Phantom.

9. The 1997 Lincoln Town Car named in this application could qualify as an executive car as defined in Rule 6308(II)(A).  However, Rule 6305(b) prohibits a carrier from using vehicles as luxury limousines that are older than ten model years as of July 1st of each year.

10. The 1997 Lincoln Town Car identified in this application will be 13 model years old as of July 1, 2009.  Therefore, unless Big Whip Limousine is granted a waiver of Rule 6305(b) for the vehicle named in this application, it may not provide luxury limousine service with this vehicle.

11. In support of this application, Mr. Matthew Hawkins and Mr. Casey Simpson, the owners of Big Whip Limousine state:

With the desire to fill, what we believe is a much needed function as affordable transportation providers in the Ft. Collins area, we, Matthew Hawkins and Casey Simpson, saved what we could in the hopes of eventually purchasing a limousine.  It was a surprise when an older vehicle in excellent condition became available for purchase.  The opportunity was not to be missed; however we did not know that this vehicle might not be allowed to operate because of its age.  It is our belief that although our vehicle was produced in 1997 it should be allowed to provide luxury limousine services due to its excellent condition.  This belief is based upon the fact that as of 2008 our vehicle was licensed by the Public Utilities Commission to operate in this fashion.

12. The Commission finds that the information submitted by Mr. Hawkins and Mr. Casey establishes good cause to grant a waiver of Rule 6305(b).  However, the Commission believes that a waiver for an indefinite period of time is excessive.  Therefore, the Commission will grant a waiver for a two-year period.

13. Big Whip Limousine is advised that the granting of the waiver of Rule 6305(b) for the vehicle named in this application does not ensure that this vehicle will pass a future safety inspection by the Staff of the Commission.

II. ORDER

A. The Commission Orders That:

1. Big Whip Limousine Services, LLC, is granted a waiver of Rule 6305(b) for the 1997 Lincoln Town Car named in this application.  The term of the waiver shall be for a period of two years from the Mailed Date of this Order.

2. Big Whip Limousine Services, LLC, shall have the 1997 Lincoln Town Car inspected by appropriate Commission Staff within 30 days of the effective date of this Order.

3. Big Whip Limousine Services, LLC, shall keep a copy of this Order in the 1997 Lincoln Town Car named in this application.  Big Whip Limousine Services, LLC, shall provide this Order immediately on request by any Commission enforcement official.

4. If Big Whip Limousine Services, LLC, does not comply with the requirement named in Ordering Paragraph No. 2 within 30 days of the effective date of this Order, then the waiver of Rule 6305(b) shall be void.  For good cause shown, the Commission may grant additional time for compliance if the request for additional time is filed within the 30 days.
5. The 20-day time period provided by § 40-6-114(1), C.R.S., to file an application for rehearing, reargument, or reconsideration shall begin on the first day after the Commission mails this Order.

6. This Order is effective on its Mailed Date.

B. ADOPTED IN COMMISSIONERS' WEEKLY MEETING
April 29, 2009.
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